a final judgment for the payment of money rendered by any U.S. federal or state court based on civil liability, even if the judgment is not based only on

the U.S. federal securities laws, unless a competent court in The Netherlands gives binding effect to the judgment.

S-51

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the actual capitalization and indebtedness of the Group as of June 30, 2025, and the capitalization and

indebtedness of the Group as of June 30, 2025 as adjusted for the issuance of the Securities. The information in the following table is derived from the

unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group as of June 30, 2025, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus

supplement. This table should be read together with such unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto in our Current

Report on Form 6-K filed with the SEC on July 31, 2025 (Film No. 251169177). The accounting principles used to prepare this information comply with

IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

   As of June 30, 2025  As Adjusted
   (in € millions)   (in € millions)
Capitalization

Share capital(1)   31   31

Share premium   17,116   17,116

Other reserves   (3,158)   (3,158)

Retained earnings   38,300   38,300

Shareholders’ equity (parent)(2)   52,290   52,290

Non-controlling interests   1,031   1,031

Total equity   53,321   53,321

Outstanding indebtedness

Debt securities designated at fair value through profit or loss   9,096   9,096

Debt securities in issue   151,016   151,016

Subordinated liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss(3)   122   128

Subordinated loans(3)(4)   16,566   17,826

Of which AT1 Indebtedness   6,102   7,362

Total indebtedness(5)   176,800   178,066

Total capitalization and indebtedness(6)   230,121   231,387

Group contingent liabilities and commitments   221,894   221,894

Cash and cash equivalents   79,389   80,656

(1) Ordinary shares (nominal value €0.01 per share; authorized 9,142,000,000 shares; issued 3,147,391,173 shares). On July 15, 2025, 125,848,305

shares purchased under the €2,000 million share buyback programme, which commenced on October 31, 2024, were cancelled. On May 2, 2025,

ING commenced a €2,000 million share buyback program and expects it to be completed before October 27, 2025. As of August 22, 2025, a total

of 65,204,188 shares have been repurchased at an average price of €18.97 per share and for a total consideration of €1,237 million. The purpose of

the share repurchase program is to converge our CET1 ratio towards ING’s target. The total maximum amount of the share buyback programme is

already deducted from the above Capitalization table as of June 30, 2025.

(2) In August 2025, ING paid an interim dividend over 2025 of €1,039 million (€0.35 per share).